
Ishigaki Island Bus Route4 (Azuma Bus)
Route 4            2 buses / hour

Bus Terminal　　　　Airport

㉖

⑩

⑪ ⑫

⑬
①

②

③ ④

⑤

⑥

⑦

⑧

⑨

⑲⑭
⑮⑯⑰

⑱

㉓㉒

㉔

㉕

㉑
⑳

㉗

① Bus Terminal

② Ferry Terminal

③ Hakubutsukan

④ Saibansyo

⑤ Yaeyama mainichi shinbun

⑥ Kanehide

⑦ Hirae

⑧ Hirae higashi

⑨ San-A

⑩ Okinawa Prefecture

    Yaeyama Branch Office

⑪ Tokusyuukai Hospital

⑫ DON・QUIJOTE

⑬ Ohama Noukyou

⑭ Ohama

⑮ Isobe

⑯ Taiyounosato

⑰ Miyaradanchi

⑱ Miyara bashi

⑲ Miyara nishi

⑳ Miyara higashi

㉑ Tokubetsushien School

㉒ Basukinayo

㉓ Shiraho junior high school

㉔ Shiraho elementary school

㉕ Shiraho

㉖ Moriyama South

㉗ Ishigaki Airport

Hirakubozaki
Lighthouse

Hirano 
bus stop

Sunset Beach

Restaurant
Akaishi Shokudo

Sabichi Cave

Ibaruma bus stopMt. Nosoko

Tamatorizaki 
Observatory

Inoda campground

Fukido River

Café Nobare farmYaeyama PalmGrove

Yonehara Beach

Kabira Bay

Club Med 
Kabira Ishigaki

Seaside Hotel
Sukuji Beach

Cape Uganzaki

Mt. Omoto

Ishigaki Airport

Shiraho

Miwa bus stop

Kawahara
bus stop

Miyara River

Maesato BeachIshigaki Port

Bus Terminal

Grandvrio Resort Hotel

Kannonzaki
Lighthouse

Fusaki Beach

Art Hotel

Ishigaki 
limestone cave

Banna Park

Ishigaki Yaima Village

Nagura Amparu Wetland



●Azuma Bus Route4 from Airport to Bus Terminal（ver. July 2025）

Bus Stop
 No.

Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities
Fare
[yen]

1 2 3 4 24 25 26 27 28 29

27 Ishigaki Airport
ATM, Rental car, Rental WiFi, A coin-operated locker, 

Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
↓ 6:55 7:45 8:30 9:00 7:00 pm 7:30 pm 8:00 pm 8:30 pm 9:00 pm 9:45 pm

26 Moriyama South ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ every ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

25 Shiraho Shiraho Coast, Restaurant Syunya Banchan

240

7:02 7:52 8:37 9:07 30mins 7:07 pm 7:37 pm 8:07 pm 8:37 pm 9:07 pm 9:52 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
7:03 7:53 8:38 9:08 7:08 pm 7:38 pm 8:08 pm 8:38 pm 9:08 pm 9:53 pm

23 Shiraho junior high school Guesthouse Holoholo beach side 7:04 7:54 8:39 9:09 7:09 pm 7:39 pm 8:09 pm 8:39 pm 9:09 pm 9:54 pm

22 Basukinayo 7:04 7:54 8:39 9:09 7:09 pm 7:39 pm 8:09 pm 8:39 pm 9:09 pm 9:54 pm

21 Tokubetsushien School
300

7:05 7:55 8:40 9:10 7:10 pm 7:40 pm 8:10 pm 8:40 pm 9:10 pm 9:55 pm

20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 7:06 7:56 8:41 9:11 7:11 pm 7:41 pm 8:11 pm 8:41 pm 9:11 pm 9:56 pm

19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery 7:06 7:56 8:41 9:11 7:11 pm 7:41 pm 8:11 pm 8:41 pm 9:11 pm 9:56 pm

18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 340 7:07 7:57 8:42 9:12 7:12 pm 7:42 pm 8:12 pm 8:42 pm 9:12 pm 9:57 pm

17 Miyaradanchi
390

7:08 7:58 8:43 9:13 7:13 pm 7:43 pm 8:13 pm 8:43 pm 9:13 pm 9:58 pm

16 Taiyounosato 7:09 7:59 8:44 9:14 7:14 pm 7:44 pm 8:14 pm 8:44 pm 9:14 pm 9:59 pm

15 Isobe 7:09 7:59 8:44 9:14 7:14 pm 7:44 pm 8:14 pm 8:44 pm 9:14 pm 9:59 pm

14 Ohama Ohama post office
430

7:11 8:01 8:46 9:16 7:16 pm 7:46 pm 8:16 pm 8:46 pm 9:16 pm 10:01 pm

13 Ohama Noukyou 7:12 8:02 8:47 9:17 7:17 pm 7:47 pm 8:17 pm 8:47 pm 9:17 pm 10:02 pm

12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Souvenir, Swimsuit))

470

7:12 8:02 8:47 9:17 7:17 pm 7:47 pm 8:17 pm 8:47 pm 9:17 pm 10:02 pm

11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 7:13 8:03 8:48 9:18 7:18 pm 7:48 pm 8:18 pm 8:48 pm 9:18 pm 10:03 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office
ANA Hotel (8-minute walk) 7:13 8:03 8:48 9:18 7:18 pm 7:48 pm 8:18 pm 8:48 pm 9:18 pm 10:03 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store

510

7:14 8:04 8:49 9:19 7:19 pm 7:49 pm 8:19 pm 8:49 pm 9:19 pm 10:04 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach 

(20-minute walk)
7:17 8:07 8:52 9:22 7:22 pm 7:52 pm 8:22 pm 8:52 pm 9:22 pm 10:07 pm

7 Hirae 7:18 8:08 8:53 9:23 7:23 pm 7:53 pm 8:23 pm 8:53 pm 9:23 pm 10:08 pm

6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi)

550

7:20 8:10 8:55 9:25 7:25 pm 7:55 pm 8:25 pm 8:55 pm 9:25 pm 10:10 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun
↓ ↓ 8:56 9:26 7:26 pm 7:56 pm 8:26 pm 8:56 pm 9:26 pm 10:11 pm

4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental ↓ ↓ 8:58 9:28 7:28 pm 7:58 pm 8:28 pm 8:58 pm 9:28 pm 10:13 pm

3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum ↓ ↓ 8:59 9:29 7:29 pm 7:59 pm 8:29 pm 8:59 pm 9:29 pm 10:14 pm

2 Ferry Terminal
Travel agency, Taxi, A coin-operated locker, 

Rental car / electric scooter
7:27 8:17 9:02 9:32 7:32 pm ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
7:30 8:20 9:05 9:35 7:35 pm 8:02 pm 8:32 pm 9:02 pm 9:32 pm 10:17 pm



●Azuma Bus Route4 from Bus Terminal to Airport （ver. July 2025）
Bus Stop

 No.
Bus Stop Name Neighboring Facilities

Fare
[yen] 1 2 3 27 28 29

1 Bus Terminal
City center (Post Office, Bank, Rental car / motorbike, 

A coin-operated locker, Souvenir, Restaurant), Torin-ji Temple
↓ 6:30 7:00 7:30 7:30 pm 8:00 pm 9:00 pm

2 Ferry Terminal
Travel agency, Taxi, A coin-operated locker, 

Rental car / electric scooter

180

6:33 7:03 7:33 every 30mins 7:33 pm ↓ ↓

3 Hakubutsukan BREAKFAST HOTEL PORTO, Yaeyama Museum 6:35 7:05 7:35 7:35 pm 8:02 pm 9:02 pm
4 Saibansyo APA Hotel (3-minute walk), bicycle rental 6:36 7:06 7:36 7:36 pm 8:03 pm 9:03 pm

5
Yaeyama mainichi

shinbun
6:38 7:08 7:38 7:38 pm 8:05 pm 9:05 pm

6 Kanehide Kanehide（supermarket）, Ishigakijima suisan (Sashimi) 6:40 7:10 7:40 7:40 pm 8:07 pm 9:07 pm
7 Hirae 6:42 7:12 7:42 7:42 pm 8:09 pm 9:09 pm

8 Hirae higashi
Hotel Mr.KINJO Suns (15-minute walk), Cafe Re:HellowBeach 

(20-minute walk)

220

6:43 7:13 7:43 7:43 pm 8:10 pm 9:10 pm

9 San-A
Hotel Resort Inn Ishigaki, 100-yen store, Pharmacy, Book store,

Supermarket (ATM, Souvenir), Restaurant, Appliance store
6:45 7:15 7:45 7:45 pm 8:12 pm 9:12 pm

10
Okinawa Prefecture

Yaeyama Branch Office ANA Hotel (8-minute walk) 6:46 7:16 7:46 7:46 pm 8:13 pm 9:13 pm

11 Tokusyuukai Hospital Tokusyuukai Hospital （ER） 6:46 7:16 7:46 7:46 pm 8:13 pm 9:13 pm
12 DON・QUIJOTE DON・QUIJOTE (discount shop (Souvenir, Swimsuit)) 6:46 7:16 7:46 7:46 pm 8:13 pm 9:13 pm
13 Ohama Noukyou

250
6:47 7:17 7:47 7:47 pm 8:14 pm 9:14 pm

14 Ohama Ohama post office 6:48 7:18 7:48 7:48 pm 8:15 pm 9:15 pm
15 Isobe 300 6:50 7:20 7:50 7:50 pm 8:17 pm 9:17 pm
16 Taiyounosato

340

6:50 7:20 7:50 7:50 pm 8:17 pm 9:17 pm
17 Miyaradanchi 6:51 7:21 7:51 7:51 pm 8:18 pm 9:18 pm
18 Miyara bashi Miyara river, Hotel EXES Ishigakijima 6:52 7:22 7:52 7:52 pm 8:19 pm 9:19 pm
19 Miyara nishi Seifuku Awamori brewery

390

6:53 7:23 7:53 7:53 pm 8:20 pm 9:20 pm
20 Miyara higashi Hotel Bali Resort in Ishigakijima 6:54 7:24 7:54 7:54 pm 8:21 pm 9:21 pm
21 Tokubetsushien School 6:55 7:25 7:55 7:55 pm 8:22 pm 9:22 pm
22 Basukinayo

440

6:56 7:26 7:56 7:56 pm 8:23 pm 9:23 pm
23 Shiraho junior high school Guesthouse Holoholo beach side 6:56 7:26 7:56 7:56 pm 8:23 pm 9:23 pm

24 Shiraho elementary school
Shiraho farmer's market, Izumo Taisha Sakishima Shrine, 

Restaurant Shiraho Shokudo
6:57 7:27 7:57 7:57 pm 8:24 pm 9:24 pm

25 Shiraho Shiraho Coast, Restaurant Syunya Banchan 6:58 7:28 7:58 7:58 pm 8:25 pm 9:25 pm
26 Moriyama South 540 7:02 7:32 8:02 8:02 pm 8:29 pm 9:29 pm

27 Ishigaki Airport
ATM, Rental car, Rental WiFi, A coin-operated locker, 

Souvenir, Restaurant, Taxi
550 7:05 7:35 8:05 8:05 pm 8:32 pm 9:32 pm


